
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

10.00 am

FRIDAY
8 0000 2022

MEETING PAPERS



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
TIME: 10.00 am
DATE: Friday 8 April 2022
VENUE: Cabinet Suite, Shire Hall, Gloucester

A G E N D A

ITEM TOPIC CONTACT

1.  Apologies Andrea 
Griffiths

2.  Declarations of Interest Andrea 
Griffiths

3.  Public Questions 
To answer any written public questions about matters which are 
within the powers and duties of the Audit & Governance 
Committee.  Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 

The closing date for receipt of questions is 10am on Friday 1st 
April 2022.  Please send questions for the attention of Andrea 
Griffiths

Andrea 
Griffiths

4.  Member Questions 
To answer any written member questions about matters which are 
within the powers and duties of the Audit & Governance 
Committee.  Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 

The closing date for receipt of questions is 10am on Friday 1st 
April 2022.  Please send questions for the attention of Andrea 
Griffiths

Andrea 
Griffiths

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 10)
The Committee is asked to approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on the 21st January 2022.  

Andrea 
Griffiths

6.  Grant Thornton Audit Plan for GCC & Pension Fund (Pages 11 
- 58)
The Committee are asked to note the reports. Alex Walling

7.  Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report (Pages 59 - 76)
The Committee is asked to note the report. Alex Walling



8.  Risk Management Review Report (Pages 77 - 96)
The Committee is asked to note the report.  Piyush Fatania

9.  Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 (Pages 97 - 108)
The Committee is asked to approve the 2022/23 Internal Audit 
Plan.

Piyush Fatania

10.  Internal Audit Activity Progress Report (Pages 109 - 134)
The Committee is asked to note the report. Piyush Fatania

NOTES

(a) MEMBERSHIP – Councillors Cllr Matt Babbage, Cllr John Bloxsom, 
Cllr Stephan Fifield, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Alex Hegenbarth, Cllr Stephen Hirst, 
Cllr Alan Preest, Cllr Brian Tipper, Cllr Chloe Turner, Cllr Susan Williams and 
Cllr Dr David Willingham and David Clowes (Independent Person).

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Rob Ayliffe 01452 328506/e-mail: 
rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held virtually on 
Friday 21 January 2022 commencing at 10.00 am.  

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr John Bloxsom
David Clowes 
Cllr Stephan Fifield (Vice-
Chair)
Cllr Colin Hay (Chairman)

Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Chloe Turner
Cllr Susan Williams
Cllr Dr David Willingham

Substitutes:

Apologies: Cllr Alex Hegenbarth and Cllr Alan Preest

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

2. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions were received.

3. MEMBER QUESTIONS 

No member questions were received.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28th September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record.

5. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

David Johnson, Manager, Grant Thornton presented the report, which detailed the 
progress Grant Thornton (GT) had made in delivering their responsibilities as the 
external auditors.  

Members were advised that GT had been unable to issue the certificate to close the 
audit as the following areas had yet to be completed:

- Issuing of the Auditor’s Annual Report summarising their work on the 
Council’s value for money arrangements

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

- Audit and submission of the Whole of Government Accounts return. GT were 
still waiting for the NAO to issue the testing guidance and would  inform 
members of any findings when this work was completed.

It was explained that the objection work in relation to the Waste PFI Contract was 
now completed and as a result GT had been able to issue the certificates, signalling 
the closing of the accounts, and the VfM conclusion for all audit years from 2016/17 
to 2019/20. 

In response to a question, members were advised that the signing of the statement 
of accounts deadline would now be the 30th November 2022.  The Chair wished to 
extend his thanks to the GCC Finance Team and GT for completing the accounts in 
a timely manner during the pandemic.  

Members questioned the recent cyber attack at Gloucester City Council and 
requested confirmation that GCC systems were regularly backed up.  Officers 
explained that Gloucester City Council were still analysing the nature of the attack.  
Members were reassured that business continuity was under active review,  as a 
matter of course.  The Executive Director of Corporate Resources advised the 
Committee that the cyber attack was wider than local Government and additional 
work was already being undertaken and information would be shared through 
emergency planning procedures. A contingency was incorporated into the MTFS to 
invest, strengthen and recognise the risks.  

During the discussion, it was requested for the benefit of new members that 
additional information relating to the service review tables on page 23 of the report 
be circulated.  (Action – DJ)

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Paul Blacker, Director of Finance presented the proposed Capital Strategy, 
Treasury Manageme
[...]
ement ownership from Internal Audit (ARA) to the Planning, Performance 
and Change Service.   It also reflected some of the improvements made in the 
alignment of performance and risk information, and the revised role of the GCC 
Risk Management Group.

The Committee were advised that an independent Risk Management review was 
currently being undertaken, as a result there could be additional actions required. A 
separate report on this review would be presented to next committee meeting.  

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

During the discussion, it was noted that Risk management was constitutionally 
difficult to grasp and required both Audit & Governance and the appropriate scrutiny 
committee to monitor this element.  In terms of this committee it was a question of 
‘How things were being done’ and for scrutiny the question was ‘why things were 
done’.  It was agreed that a Risk Management Training Session would be beneficial 
to develop members understanding.  (Action: DS/AG).

Members welcomed this approach given the split responsibilities between 
committee’s, they felt this would widen their understanding and ensure that nothing 
fell through the gap.  

Resolved

That the Committee fully endorsed the revised Risk Management Policy 
Statement and Strategy 2022-2025.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 

Piyush Fatania, Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) presented the report which 
informed members on the progress of the internal audit activity in relation to the 
2021/2022 Revised Internal Audit Plan and provided a progress report on the 
internal audit outcomes from the period October to December 2021 including the 
opinions provided on risk and control.  

In response to a question, it was explained that checks on bank accounts were 
carried out to ensure there validity in order to prevent payment errors.

Members were advised that all priority one audits would be completed this year, the 
delay in some cases was due to officer availability during the pandemic.  The Head 
of ARA wished to congratulate the team on their efforts throughout the lockdown 
period and their resourceful methods of working in order to undertake the 
scheduled audits.    

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the report.  

10. GFRS: INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL PROGRESS REPORT 

The Head of ARA presented the report and advised the Committee that the purpose 
of the report was to provide assurance to the Audit and Governance Committee that 
the Internal Audit recommendations made in relation to the independent 
investigation of GFRS had been addressed.  The Committee noted this was the 
final progress report and the Improvement Board had signed off all of the 124 
actions.    

Officers explained in the context, procurement had a wider corporate impact and 
was being dealt with by Internal Audit and would carry this piece of work forward 
going into 2022/23.  

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Mark Preece, Chief Fire Officer wished to thank GFRS staff for their extenuating 
efforts to complete all of recommendations.  

During the discussion, members questioned the human resource matters in terms 
of gender balance and diversity.  The Chief Fire Officer explained that GFRS had a 
highest proportion of female staff but he accepted more work was needed to be 
done in order to recruit from ethnic backgrounds and more work was done in the 
local community to build those positive relationships going forward.  

In response to a question, it was explained feedback forms were completed and 
generally internal audit was well received, the results were used their own 
performance management.  The Executive Director explained as the Section 151 
officer he relied on Internal Audit for assurance and the feedback received was 
largely positive.  

The Chief Fire Officer advised the Committee that the Fire Service had its own 
inspectorate and Internal Audit worked collaboratively in accordance with the work 
pressures and this was greatly appreciated.  

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the final progress report.  

11. LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORT 

Philip Williams, Lead Commissioner for Community Infrastructure presented the 
report in detail and advised the Committee that recommendation 4 was outstanding 
and he expected this work to be completed by the end of March 2022.  

Members read the report with interest and recognised that there was a life 
expectancy in terms of the assets given the various compounds..  It was explained 
the new signals were installed with LED lights and had a longer life expectancy, 
therefore assets needed to be resilient and maintainable.   

Liz Kirkham, Highways Operations Manager informed the Committee that they had 
been successful in securing a bid for an additional £250k, which would cover 
existing planned works for 2022/23.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

12. ANTI BRIBERY POLICY & MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

 The Director Finance advised the Committee that the policy was updated to take 
account of the Criminal Finances Act 2017 and the Money Laundering Regulations 

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

2017.    It was noted this report was last presented to the Committee on the 6th April 
2018.

Members noted that Internal Audit and Strategic Finance had worked together to 
produce an Anti Money Laundering Policy to raise awareness within the 
organisation of the responsibilities of all employees as well as providing guidance 
on how concerns should be raised.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

13. GCC COMPLAINTS: POLICY, SYSTEM & CULTURE 

Rob Ayliffe, Monitoring Officer presented a brief overview of the Council’s 
arrangements for handling complaints and assured Members that appropriate 
processes were in place.  

The Committee were asked to consider the Council’s arrangements fo
[...]
omplaints process and the legal team added value to the 
process.  

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the report.

14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 

Bonnie Styles, Principal Lawyer presented the report which detailed the Council’s 
arrangements for handling complaints and investigations by the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO).  Members were referred to the table on page 179 of the report, 
which gave a summary of the complaints for 2020/21.  

It was noted that out of the 56 complaints, 20 detailed investigations were carried 
out. Of the 20, 9 were not upheld and 11 were upheld by the LGO. The 11 upheld 
cases were all resolved in accordance with the LGO’s recommendations.  

Members were informed that GCC took all complaints seriously and learnt from 
them and were regularly reviewed by Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and the 
Chief Finance Officer.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.    

15. WHISTLE BLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 

The report was presented by the Monitoring Officer and it was explained that the 
whistleblowing policy allowed for concerns to be raised at three levels: 
- Level 1- In the first instance, employees were encouraged to raise concerns 

with their line manager or team leader
- Level 2 - If they felt unable to do this, they could raise the matter with any of 

the following:  their Head of Service, Assistant Director, Director or Executive 
Director; the Chief Internal Auditor; the Head of Human Resources; the 
Assistant Director of Legal Services; (in the case of schools) the Director of 
Education.

- Level 3 - If concerns remained, or were so serious that the individual does 
not want to discuss them with any of the above, they could be raised directly 
with the Monitoring Officer.

The Committee were advised at present the number of Level 1 concerns were 
unknown. The Monitoring Officer was undertaking an exercise so those figures 
could be logged and monitored.  It was noted that whistle blowe
[...]
ys an option for the Council as it 
has statutory duties to provide certain services.

5.4 Risk monitoring and reporting – by their nature, risks change over time. New risks 
can emerge, existing ones can change and the efficacy of mitigating controls needs 
to be monitored on a continuous basis to ensure they are fit for purpose.

5.5 The results of risk monitoring work need to be reported to a relevant body within the 
organisation (with regard to the Council, a Member Committee). This is to ensure 
there is effective oversight and challenge of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements.

5.6 Risk governance refers to codifying the risk management arrangements (for 
example in a Risk Management Strategy), establish the processes for risk 
management and defining the roles of officers and Members in this.

5.7 With regard to the risk management framework and how this relates to the 
responsibilities, it appears at the Council that no single committee is wholly 
responsible for the actions stated above.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 8th April 2022 Agenda No:

Title of Report: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with a summary of the draft 2022/23 
Risk Based Internal Audit Plan as required by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) 2017.

Recommendations: It is recommended that the Committee:

i. Notes that the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 reflects the 
risk profile of the Council; and

ii. Agree the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 

Officer(s) Contact: Piyush Fatania – Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) and 
Insurance Services
Tel: 01452 328883
piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Alistair Rush - Interim Director of Finance
Tel: 01452 324103
alistair.rush@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Key Risks Failure to deliver an effective Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 
(Risk and Control Assurance Programme) will impac
[...]
d Scope Risk 
Register Ref

56 Throughout Support Management and 
Planning

 High Activity streams, including but not exclusive to: Audit 
Management and Planning; Committee reporting 
and attendance; Working Group and Board 
attendance; Annual Governance Statement 
facilitation; Provision of Internal Control or General 
Advice; and Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme delivery. 

 

57 Throughout Support Recommendation 
Monitoring

High This allocation enables ARA to monitor 
management’s progress with the implementation of 
Internal Audit recommendations.

 

***The above table reflects the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 for Gloucestershire County Council only. It excludes ARA activity streams that 
generate an income (such as Academies activity delivery) or a recharge (such as Pensions). 

P
age 108



Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 8th April 2022 Agenda No:

Title of Report: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2021/22

Purpose of Report: To inform Members of the progress of Internal Audit activity in 
relation to the agreed 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan for activities 
delivered up to February 2022.

Recommendations: It is recommended that the Committee:

I. Notes the amendments to and progress against the current 
2021/22 Internal Audit Plan; and

II. Notes the assurance opinions provided in relation to the 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment 
(comprising risk management, control and governance 
arrangements) as a result of the Internal Audit activity 
completed to date.

Officer(s) Contact: Piyush Fatania - Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) and 
Insurance Services  
Tel: 01452 328883
piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Alistair Rush - Interim Director of Finance
Tel: 01452 324103
alistair.rush@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Key Risks Failure to deliver an effective Internal Audit service will prevent an 
independent, objective assurance opinion to be provided to those 
charged with governance that the key risks associated with
[...]
updated timing of the 

HMICFRS review in 21/22. Area to be considered in 

the 22/23 risk based audit planning exercise.
Community Safety Fire and Rescue Authorities grant 1 Final Report Issued Not Applicable Not Applicable 28/09/2021 Grant certification. 

Community Safety GFRS Action Plan Follow Up Internal Audits 1 Final Report Issued Not Applicable Not Applicable 21/01/2022 All GFRS follow up audit activity is reported to the 

Audit and Governance Committee separately. The 

final update report is included in the January 22 

Committee agenda. One action remaining was regards 

the Syrian Refugee Grant and the relevant outcome is 

contained within 08/04/2022 Internal Audit Progress 

Report Appendix 1. 

Pensions Pensions Information and Cyber Security 1 Audit in Progress Brought forward from 20/21 plan. 

Pensions Ghost Pensioners 1 Draft Report Issued Brought forward from 20/21 plan. 

Pensions Hyman’s Employer Asset Tracking (HEAT) process 1 Draft Report Issued

Pensions Management of LGPS (21/22 Annual Governance Statement support) 1 Planned Activity need in discussion with relevant Head of 

Service. 

Page 4 of 4

P
age 134


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Grant Thornton Audit Plan for GCC & Pension Fund
	Glos PF 2021-22 draft audit plan - for client

	7 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report
	8 Risk Management Review Report
	9 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	ageda item 9 GCC Draft Internal Audit Plan v2.2

	10 Internal Audit Activity Progress Report
	Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity v2.0
	Spreadsheet v1.0




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on Friday 8 
April 2022 commencing at 10.00 am at the .

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr John Bloxsom
David Clowes
Cllr Stephan Fifield (Vice-
Chair)
Cllr Colin Hay (Chairman)

Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Alan Preest
Cllr Chloe Turner
Cllr Susan Williams
Cllr Dr David Willingham

Substitutes:

Apologies:

Officers in 
attendance: 

Cllr Alex Hegenbarth and Cllr Brian Tipper

Steve Mawson (Executive Director of Corporate Resources), Rob 
Ayliffe (Monitoring Officer), Alistair Rush (Finance Director), Alex 
Walling (Grant Thornton), Piyush Fatania (Head of ARA), Darren 
Skinner (Head of Planning, Performance and Policy), Chris Harris 
(TIAA) and Andrea Griffiths.  

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions were received.

20. MEMBER QUESTIONS 

No member questions were received.

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st January 2022 were approved 
as a correct record.

22. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLAN FOR GCC & PENSION FUND 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Alex Walling, Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton presented the report in detail and 
advised Committee of the audit planning arrangements, significant risks and the 
governance arrangements.  

Members were advised that Grant Thornton had determined planning materiality to 
be £15.2m for the Council, which equated to 1.5% of the previous year’s 
expenditure.   It was noted that triviality had been set to £764k and in terms of value 
for money no risks had been identified at this stage.  

The Key Audit Partner explained that the proposed audit fees for 2021/22 were 
being discussed with PSAA and would be communicated to the Council 
management when confirmed.  

In response to a question relating to the valuation of infrastructure assets, members 
were advised that Grant Thornton were waiting to see what the national issues 
were in line with the CIPFA code and would consider the asset life in relation  value 
for money.  

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources informed the committee that 
subject to the new advice from CIPFA on the valuation of infrastructure assets, 
GCC would ensure they there were compliant and would address the issues when 
required to do so.  He advised the Committee that GCC accounts were signed off 
and were compliant.   

The Executive Director of  Corporate Resources confirmed that the Council was 
working with SAP now to try to reduce the number of users with enhanced access 
in so far as we could, but some of that work would be dependent on the 
implementation of the new cloud-based system.

With regard to vehicle replacement, a recent review had identified some vehicles in 
the fleet which, while due for cyclical replacement, were low mileage and therefore 
did not need to be replaced yet.

On the question about authorisation of journals, the Executive Director confirmed 
that, in the absence of an ICT solution, more work needed to be done to ensure 
checking and validation of journals and agreed to take this point away.  

The Independent Person asked for more detail, in relation to GT Audit Team.  The 
Key Audit Partner explained that the Audit Team was rotated every 5-7 years, in 
order to avoid complacency and this was in accordance with PSAA guidance.  The 
Committee were advised that Sophie Morgan-Brewer, Audit Manager from Grant 
Thornton, would be returning from maternity leave and would be assisting with the 
audit process and would advise the committee in due course.   The Committee 
were advised of the team members and their roles, Members welcomed the diverse 
characteristics of the Audit Team.

The Committee also questioned highways assets and the testing process involved, 
it was explained this was a complex area as it needed to take into account all the 
different elements, geology and weather conditions, etc.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The Chair asked if GT would be able to deliver on the proposed timetable, as he 
was aware of national issues.  The Key Audit Partner explained that she hoped that 
the deadlines could be achieved but GT were still trying to deliver on the backlog 
arising from the pandemic.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.

23. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Alex Walling, Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton presented the report, which 
detailed the progress Grant Thornton had made in delivering their responsibilities 
as the external auditors.  

Members were referred to pages 64 to 66 of the report which detailed the audit 
deliverables for 2020/21 and 2021/22.  It was noted that Auditor’s Annual Report for 
2021/21 would be circulated to members of the committee in due course

Resolved

That the report be noted.

24. RISK MANAGEMENT REVIEW REPORT 

Chris Harris, TIAA presented the report in detail and the committee welcomed the 
report’s findings.  

The Monitoring Officer explained that he was grateful for the production of the 
report and advised the Committee that plans had already been developed and 
management were aware of the issues prior to the report.  He explained the aim 
was to broaden the team’s knowledge and have transferable skills in an effort to 
develop risk management.   

The Head of Planning, Performance and Improvement and some of his team had 
undertaken Risk Management training. New directorate champions had been 
appointed and were responsible for risk management and relied on the directorate 
core team model.  Leadership it provided at director level who were now aware 
more risk aware, in order to address the gaps and implement improvements.  

Members were advised that the risk register was regularly reviewed at Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) and amended where necessary, as some risks were 
deescalated to directorate level and officers were now confident risk management 
was on the right track.  

The Executive Director felt it was healthy for an organisation to identify its risk 
journey and he found the report very useful.  He explained that risk was moved out 
of audit, to Planning, Performance and Improvement in order to allow for a better 
insight.  Members were informed that the role of Audit & Governance Committee 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

were responsible for ensuring that risk was appropriately managed and Scrutiny 
Committees had responsibility for scrutinising the directorate risks and the 
executive.  The aim was this would provide a better focus moving forward and the 
Annual Report on Risk Management would include the strategic risk register.  

In response to a question, it was noted that officers looked at all levels of risk, as 
risk service plans were operational and increased as the process escalated.  

Members referred to the recent Children’s Ofsted Inspection outcome report and 
were concerned if the service declined again it could go back to being rated as 
inadequate, as there was a negative risk of not doing the work required.  The Head 
of Planning, Performance and Improvement explained this was now part of the 
strategic risk register.  He informed the Committee that a member briefing session 
on Risk Management would be scheduled in June.  

The Committee wished to know if the appropriate steps were now in place to deal 
with the recommendations for change.  Officers confirmed the council risk steps 
were in place and would come forward in due course.  The Executive Director 
explained that the role of committee was slightly different and this would be 
explained in detail during the briefing session.  

The Independent Person felt the report was an interesting and referred to 
paragraph 2.26 of the report and felt this was an area of concern.  He wished to 
know what the timescales involved were.  Officers explained that was an auditable 
risk and the scale was sliding for the Council.  The aim was to improve and to work 
on better methods of practice.  In order to do so, it was necessary to ensure the 
written risk register had an auditable written record and was scrutinised closely.  

The Committee noted as part of the annual process the report would come to 
Committee in July and it was in the audit plan to be checked during quarter 3.  
Members requested a strong steer on what the committee’s role was in relation to 
risk management.  It was recognised it was necessary to the process in order to 
consider the risk.  The Executive Director welcomed this point and agreed it would 
be incorporated into the member briefing session and it would be beneficial to offer 
the briefing session to scrutiny committee members to, in order to clarify the 
different roles.    

The Monitoring Officer felt the Committee had displayed a good understanding 
already as defined by their questioning.  It was noted there were patterns across 
the risk register and discussions were taking place to look at those areas in more 
detail.  

During the discussion it was noted the report numbering was out of sync and 
needed to be revised.  A Members referred to paragraph 4.5 of the report which 
suggested reviewing the committee’s terms of reference and remarked that the 
committee was politically managed and he felt the Audit & Governance Committee 
should remain independent.  Other members of the committee disagreed with this 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

point and felt the Committee was independent and it was important to work for the 
benefit of the services.  

The Chair informed the committee that it was necessary to be as independent as 
possible and the Committee should be prepared to do what was necessary for the 
benefit of the organisation without fear or favour.  He felt the Committee had an 
important role to play as a critical friend.  

The Chair felt the report was a valuable piece of work and should be shared with 
Cabinet Members.  He felt that in terms of the corporate plan the journey needed to 
be clear in order to assess performance rated against the plan and it was for 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee to monitor the plan in order to ensure the 
risks were mitigated and question where necessary.  The Chair summarised that 
the general consensus was it was necessary to have a wider debate and the 
training should focus on what elements of risk management the committee should 
be focusing on.  

The TIAA Auditor felt the discussion had been positive and he acknowledged that 
officers were keen to take on risk.  He recognised it was necessary to look at 
achieving the objectives and not just the pluses and minuses of risk.  

The Executive Director agreed discuss the issues with the executive and would 
monitor the targets and he welcomed the committee discussion.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted and member briefing session would be arranged in 
due course.

25. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 

Piyush Fatania, Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) presented the report which 
informed members on the progress of the internal audit activity in relation to the 
draft 2022/23 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan as required by the Accounts and Audit 
regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017.   

The Head of ARA wished to congratulate the team on their efforts and their 
resourceful methods of working in order to undertake the scheduled audits.   He 
added that an analytical view had been undertaken and this had helped to inform 
the draft internal audit plan.  

During the discussion, a request was made to undertake an exempt briefing 
session on Information Technology (IT) and major incidents.  It was explained that 
in terms of contract management, IT was back in house and the contract would be 
monitored in order to avoid any issues.  It was noted the suggestion of a briefing 
would be referred to lead members for further consideration.

Members were advised that in terms of the bus service improvement plan the 
Authority had unfortunately missed a funding opportunity, the committee suggested 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

that perhaps bidding schemes could be considered at a future meeting.  Some 
members felt the lack of funding would further add to deterioration of bus services.  

The Executive Director explained that other authorities had issues and it was a 
problem with the national bidding process, which caused great frustration.  The 
Monitoring Officer advised that contract management was part of the procurement 
transformation programme and was part of a wider piece of work and perhaps 
Internal Audit could do a piece of work on compliance.  Members agreed the 
bidding process was frustrating and appreciated officer’s concerns.    

In response to a question, the Head of ARA explained that home to school transport 
safeguarding was included on the plan.  

The Committee discussed the homes for the Ukrainians scheme, officers explained 
that GCC had limited involvement initially and were involved further on down the 
line.  Members wished to know if DBS checks were undertaken to ensure the safety 
and welfare of individuals.  The Executive Director explained it was currently a fast 
moving process and was being monitored by Public Health.   

Resolved 

That the Committee agreed the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.  

26. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 

Piyush Fatania, Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) presented the report which 
informed members of the progress of Internal Audit activity in relation to the agreed 
2021/22 Internal Audit for activities delivered up to February 2022.  

Members were advised of the assurance opinions provided in relation to the 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment as a result of the Internal Audit 
activity completed to date.  It was noted that the report was Red, Amber and Green 
(RAG) rated in an effort to provide clarity.  

During the discussion, it was requested that in the future and in terms of counter 
fraud the values where applicable be included.  

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the report.  

 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.10 pm



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -


